PŘÍKAZ K ZACHOVÁNÍ LETOVÉ ZPŮSOBILOSTI
CAA-AD-019/1999
Datum vydání: 10. února 1999
LETADLO - VZPĚRA KŘÍDLA - KONTROLA/VÝMĚNA
Týká se: letadel vyrobených společností The New Piper Aircraft, Inc. typů, verzí a výrobních čísel, uvedených v příloze tohoto PZZ v části "applicability" FAA AD 99-01-05,
certifikovaných v kterékoli kategorii.
Důvod vydání: koroze a trhliny na vzpěrách křídel.
Datum účinnosti: 25. března, 1999
Provést v termínech: jak je popsáno v části “Compliance” FAA AD 99-01-05.
Postup provedení prací: dle části “Compliance” FAA AD 99-01-05 (příloha tohoto PZZ).
Poznámky:  Provedení tohoto PZZ musí být zapsáno do letadlové  knihy.  Případné dotazy týkající se tohoto PZZ adresujte na ÚCL technický inspektorát - Ing. Shrbený.  Pokud to vyžaduje povaha tohoto PZZ musí být zapracováno do
příslušné části dokumentace pro obsluhu,údržbu a opravy letadla.  Tento PZZ byl vypracován na základě FAA AD 99-01-05, které nahrazuje FAA AD 93-10-06.
Ing. Pavel MATOUŠEK
Ředitel technického inspektorátu
Úřad pro civilní letectví
99-01-05 THE NEW PIPER AIRCRAFT, INC.: Amendment 39-10972; Docket No. 96-CE-72-AD; Supersedes AD 93-10-06, Amendment 39-8536.
Applicability: The following model and serial number airplanes, certificated in any category:
Models  Serial Numbers
TG-8 (Army TG-8, Navy XLNP-1)  All serial numbers
E-2 and F-2  All serial numbers
J3C-40, J3C-50, J3C-50S, (Army L-4, L-4B, L-4H, and
L-4J), J3C-65 (Navy NE-1 and NE-2), J3C-65S J3F-50,
J3F-50S, J3F-60, J3F-60S, J3F-65 (Army L-4D), J3F-
65S J3L, J3L-S, J3L-65 (Army L-4C), and J3L-65S,
 All serial numbers
J4, J4A, J4A-S, and J4E (Army L-4E)  4-401 through 4-1649
J5A (Army L-4F), J5A-80, J5B, (Army L-4G), J5C, L-14,  All serial numbers
AE-1, and HE-1
PA-11 and PA-11S  11-1 through 11-1678
PA-12 and PA-12S  12-1 through 12-4036
PA-14  14-1 through 14-523
PA-15  15-1 through 15-388
PA-16 and PA-16S  16-1 through 16-736
PA-17  17-1 through 17-215
PA-18, PA-18S, PA-18 “105” (Special), PA-18S “105”
(Special) PA-18A, PA-18 “125”, (Army L-21A), PA-18S
“125”, PA-18AS “125”, PA-18 “135” (Army L-21B), PA-
18A “135”, PA-18S “135”, PA-18AS “135”, PA-18
“150”, PA-18A “150”, PA-18S “150”, PA-18AS “150”,
PA-18A (Restricted),PA-18A “135” (Restricted), and
PA-18A “150” (Restricted)
 18-1 through 18-8309025, 189001
through 1809032, and 1809034 through
1809040
PA-19 (Army L-18C), and PA-19S  19-1, 19-2, and 19-3
PA-20, PA-20S, PA-20 “115”, PA-20S “115”, PA-20
“135”, and PA-20S “135”
 20-1 through 20-1121
PA-22, PA-22-108, PA-22-135, PA-22S-135, PA-22-
150, PA-22S-150, PA-22-160, and PA-22S-160
 22-1 through 22-9848
PA-25, PA-25-235, and PA-25-260  25-1 through 25-8156024
NOTE 1: This AD applies to each airplane identified in the preceding applicability provision, regardless of whether it has been modified, altered, or repaired in the area subject
to the requirements of this AD. For airplanes that have been modified, altered, or repaired so that the performance of the requirements of this AD is affected, the
owner/operator must request approval for an alternative method of compliance in accordance with paragraph (f) of this AD. The request should include an assessment of the
effect of the modification, alteration, or repair on the unsafe condition addressed by this AD; and, if the unsafe condition has not been eliminated, the request should include